	09-10-	.2003
FORM PTO-1595		Docket No. 1028/1 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
FORM F 10-1395		Patent and Trademark Office
	10254	
To The Honorable Commissioner of 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Patents and Trademarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof. Image: Comparison of the second seco
	a.g., p3	- 9.6
OPENGLOBE, INC. 6325 Digital Way	100	Name: Digital Networks North America, Inc.
Indianapolis, Indiana 46278		Name: Digital Networks North America, Inc. Address: 2600 San Tomas Expressway
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie	es) attached? 🗖 Yes 🗵 No	ES
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Santa Clara State: California
□ Assignment	□ Merger	City: Santa Clara State: California
□ Security Agreement	□ Change of Name	Country: USA Zip: 95051-0953
I Other: Asset Purchase		Incorporated in the State of Delaware
Execution Date: April 22, 2003		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or paten	t number(s):	
If this document is being filed t	ogether with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)
09/478,407	January 6, 2000	6,473,441 6,304,523 6,469,633
09/694,005	October 23, 2000	6,539,210
10/002,627	December 5, 2001 Additional numbers	s attached? 🖾 Yes 🗆 No
5. Name and address of party to w document should be mailed:	hom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 11
Name: Enrique Perez		
Registration No.: 43,853		7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$440.00
Company Name: McDonnell, J	Bochnen, Hulbert & Berghoff	I Enclosed
Street Address: 300 South W	acker Drive – 32 nd Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Chicago	State: Illinois	8. Deposit account number:
Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: 60606	13-2490
/09/2003 ECOSPER 00000202 0947		
	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge an document.	d belief, the foregoing information	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
\backslash	1 m	4
Enrique Perez Printed Name of Person Sig		Date: 09-04-03
	Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:
		ith required cover sheet information to:
		es Patent and Trademark Office
P.C	_	Assignment Recordation Services
	Alexandria, V	/irginia 22313-1450

FOF	RM PTO-1595		FORM COVER SHEET NTS ONLY	Attorney Docket No. 1028/1 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
To '	To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
4.	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): (continued)					
A .	Patent Application No.(s)	Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)			
	10/274,122	October 21, 2002				
	60/159,102	October 13, 1999				
	09/453,023	December 2, 1999				
	10/012,438	December 12, 2001				
	Additional numbers attached? Yes X No					

- - -

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

ע' ש'

BY AND BETWEEN

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC., AS PURCHASER

AND

OPENGLOBE, INC., AS SELLER

DATED AS OF APRIL 22, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ء:

PAGE

ARTICLE I.	DEFINITIONS1
ARTICLE II.	PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS9
Section 2.01.	Purchase and Sale of Assets9
Section 2.02.	Intentionally Deleted
Section 2.03.	Certain Excluded Assets
Section 2.04.	No Assumption of Liabilities10
Section 2.05.	Asset Purchase Price
Section 2.06.	Post-Closing Adjustment11
Section 2.07.	Subsequent Documentation
Section 2.08.	Allocation of the Purchase Price
Section 2.09.	Taxes13
Section 2.10.	Fair Consideration13
ARTICLE III.	CLOSING14
Section 3.01.	Closing Date14
Section 3.02.	Deliveries by Seller
Section 3.03.	Deliveries by Purchaser15
Section 3.04.	Payment of Asset Purchase Price
Section 3.05.	Possession of Acquired Assets
ARTICLE IV.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER17
Section 4.01.	Organization; Power17
Section 4.02.	Authorization; Validity17
Section 4.03.	No Conflict or Violation18
Section 4.04.	Consents and Approvals

Section 4.05.	Financial Statements	18
Section 4.06.	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	18
Section 4.07.	Tax Matters	19
Section 4.08.	Absence of Liabilities	19
Section 4.09.	Equipment and Machinery	20
Section 4.10.	Inventories	20
Section 4.11.	Intellectual Property	20
Section 4.12.	Labor Relations	21
Section 4.13.	Employee Benefits	22
Section 4.14.	Licenses and Permits	23
Section 4.15.	Insurance	23
Section 4.16.	Contracts and Commitments	24
Section 4.17.	Customers and Suppliers	25
Section 4.18.	Compliance with Law	25
Section 4.19.	Litigation	25
Section 4.20.	Title to the Acquired Assets and Related Matters	25
Section 4.21.	Real Property	26
Section 4.22.	No Other Agreements	26
Section 4.23.	Broker's and Finder's Fees	26
Section 4.24.	Disclosure	26
Section 4.25.	Capitalization	26
Section 4.26.	Product Warranties	26
Section 4.27.	General	26
ARTICLE V.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER	27
Section 5.01.	Organization; Power	27

)

Section 5.02.	Authorization; Validity	27
Section 5.03.	No Conflict or Violation	27
Section 5.04.	Consents and Approvals	28
Section 5.05.	Litigation	28
Section 5.06.	Broker's and Finder's Fees	28
ARTICLE VI.	OTHER AGREEMENTS	28
Section 6.01.	Files and Records	28
Section 6.02.	Employees	28
Section 6.03.	COBRA Obligations	29
Section 6.04.	Employee Benefits	29
Section 6.05.	Use of Systems	30
Section 6.06.	Obtaining of Consents	30
ARTICLE VII.	INDEMNIFICATION	30
Section 7.01.	Indemnification by Seller	30
Section 7.02.	Indemnification by Purchaser	32
Section 7.03.	Procedure for Making Indemnification Claims.	32
Section 7.04.	Survival; Escrow; Payment of Claims; Deductibles; Exclusive Remedy	34
ARTICLE VIII.	MISCELLANEOUS	35
Section 8.01.	Confidential Information	35
Section 8.02.	Public Announcements	35
Section 8.03.	Expenses	35
Section 8.04.	Notices	35
Section 8.05.	Headings	37
Section 8.06.	Severability	37
Section 8.07.	Entire Agreement	37

PATENT REEL: 014462 FRAME: 0138

•

Section 8.08.	Amendments; Waivers	
Section 8.09.	Parties in Interest; Third Party Beneficiary	37
Section 8.10.	Successors and Assigns	
Section 8.11.	Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Jury Trial Waiver	
Section 8.12.	Counterparts	

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into and made effective as of this 22nd day of April, 2003 by and between Digital Networks North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Purchaser</u>") and OpenGlobe, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Seller</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller operates a business based in Indianapolis, Indiana that designs, develops and licenses convergence architectures and software for third party original equipment manufacturers of consumer electronics (the "<u>Business</u>") and Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Purchaser, the Acquired Assets (as hereinafter defined) upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement (the "<u>Acquisition</u>");

WHEREAS, Escient Convergence Corp., a Delaware corporation ("ECC"), operates a business based in Indianapolis, Indiana that outsources the development of, and markets and distributes, specific media management to dealers primarily in the CEDIA, PARA and HTSA distribution channels (the "ECC Business") and, Purchaser, in connection with its purchase of the Acquired Assets from Seller, desires to purchase from ECC, and ECC desires to sell to Purchaser, substantially all of the assets of ECC (the "ECC Acquired Assets"), upon the terms and conditions of a separate Asset Purchase Agreement being signed contemporaneously herewith by Purchaser and ECC (the "ECC Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of Purchaser and Seller and the required shareholders of Seller have deemed it desirable, advisable and in the best interests of their respective corporations that the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements (as hereinafter defined) be consummated and, in furtherance hereof and thereof, have approved this Agreement and the Related Agreements to which they are a party and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"<u>Accounts Payable</u>" means all of Seller's accounts payable which (i) are in existence on the Closing Date and (ii) were included in the February Statement of Net Assets <u>or</u> were incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business between the date of the February Statement of Net Assets

and the Closing Date; <u>provided</u> that, the term "Accounts Payable" shall not include any accounts payable of Seller with respect to any Person other than those listed on <u>Schedule 2.04(iii)</u>.

"<u>Accounts Receivable</u>" means all accounts receivable, notes and all other amounts receivable by Seller from third parties, whether or not in the Ordinary Course of Business, and the benefit of all security for such accounts or debts, together with all unpaid financing thereof; excluding, however, any receivables owed to Seller by any of its Affiliates, any rights to refunds of Taxes, and any rights to refunds or payments with respect to any of the Excluded Assets.

"<u>Accrued Expenses</u>" means all accrued expenses and other liabilities and obligations of Seller which (i) are in existence on the Closing Date and (ii) were included in the February Statement of Net Assets <u>or</u> were incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business between the date of the February Statement of Net Assets and the Closing Date; <u>provided</u> that, the term "Accrued Expenses" shall not include any category of accrued expense, liability or obligation of Seller other than those categories listed on <u>Schedule 2.04(v)</u>.

"<u>Acquired Assets</u>" means those assets of Seller being conveyed to Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement, as specified in <u>Section 2.01</u> of this Agreement, including those assets set forth on <u>Schedule 2.01</u> of this Agreement.

"<u>Actions</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 4.19</u>.

ر

"Additional Consideration" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(c).

"Affiliate" means any Person that (i) directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Seller or (ii) that, together with Seller, is a member of a controlled group (within the meaning of Code Section 1563(a) determined without regard to Code Sections 1563(a)(4) and 1563(e)(3)(C)). As used in clause (i) of this definition, "control" (including, its correlative meanings "controlled by" and "under common control with") means possession, directly or indirectly, of power to direct or cause the direction of management or policies (through ownership of twenty percent (20%) or more of outstanding voting securities or partnership or other ownership interests, by contract or otherwise).

"Agreement" means this Asset Purchase Agreement.

"Asset Purchase Price" has the meaning specified in Section 2.05.

"<u>Assigned Contracts</u>" means those contracts, agreements and other arrangements (including the IP Licenses) listed on <u>Schedule 1.01</u> of this Agreement. The fact that any Assigned Contract listed on <u>Schedule 1.01</u> has not been formally assigned to Purchaser prior to the Closing shall not affect its treatment as an "Assigned Contract" under the provisions of this Agreement.

"Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(e).

"Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning specified in Section 2.04.

"<u>Auditors</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 2.06(a)</u>.

"Benefit Plans" has the meaning specified in Section 4.13(a).

"Bill of Sale" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(d).

"Book Value Deficiency" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(b).

"Book Value Surplus" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(c).

"Business" has the meaning specified in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"<u>Business Day</u>" means any day, other than a Saturday or Sunday, on which commercial banks in the City of New York are open for business.

"Business IP" has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(f).

"<u>CERCLA</u>" means the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended.

"<u>Claim</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 7.01</u>.

"<u>Closing</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 3.01</u>.

"Closing Date" has the meaning specified in Section 3.01.

"<u>Closing Refund</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 2.06(b)</u>.

"Closing Statement of Net Assets" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a).

"<u>COBRA</u>" means Title X of the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended.

"COBRA Beneficiaries" has the meaning specified in Section 6.03.

"COBRA Coverage" has the meaning specified in Section 6.03.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Consents to Assignment" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(m).

"Consulting Agreement" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(k).

"Covenant Not to Compete" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(h).

"ECC" has the meaning specified in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"ECC Acquired Assets" has the meaning specified in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"ECC Business" has the meaning specified in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"ECC Purchase Agreement" has the meaning specified in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Employment Agreements" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(g).

"<u>Encumbrances</u>" means all liens (statutory or other), leases, mortgages, pledges, security interests, conditional sales agreements, charges, claims, options, easements, rights of way (other than easements of record) and other encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever.

"Environmental Requirements" means all past, present and future Laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, policies, guidance documents, approvals, plans, authorizations, licenses or permits issued by any Governmental Entity and all judicial, administrative, and regulatory decrees, judgments, and orders relating to human health, pollution, or protection of the environment (including ambient air, surface water, ground water, land surface or surface strata), including: (i) Laws relating to emissions, discharges, releases, or threatened releases of Hazardous Materials; (ii) Laws relating to the identification, generation, manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, recovery, transport or other handling of Hazardous Materials; (iii) CERCLA, the Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended, the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended, RCRA, the Clean Water Act, as amended, the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended, the Clean Air Act, as amended, the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the Occupational Safety and Health Act, as amended; and (iv) any similar Law.

"Equipment and Machinery" means (i) all equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures and improvements, tooling, spare parts, supplies, computer hardware and software and vehicles owned by Seller, (ii) any rights of Seller to warranties applicable to the foregoing (to the extent assignable), and licenses received from manufacturers and sellers of any such item; and (iii) any related claims, credits, and rights of recovery with respect thereto.

"ERISA" has the meaning specified in Section 4.13(a).

"Escrow Agent" has the meaning specified in Section 3.04(c).

"Escrow Agreement" has the meaning specified in Section 7.04(b).

"Escrow Deposit" has the meaning specified in Section 3.04(c).

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning specified in Section 2.03.

"February Balance Sheet" has the meaning specified in Section 4.05.

"February Balance Sheet Date" has the meaning specified in Section 4.05.

"February Statement of Net Assets" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a).

"<u>Files and Records</u>" means all files, records and other information of Seller relating to the Business or any of the Acquired Assets, whether in hard copy or magnetic or other format,

including customer and supplier records, equipment maintenance records, plant plans, equipment warranty information, specifications and drawings, sales and advertising material, computer software, correspondence, manuals, studies, sales literature and promotional material and copies of financial and accounting records.

"Former Seller Employees" has the meaning specified in Section 6.02.

"Furniture, Equipment and Systems Letter Agreement" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(n).

"<u>GAAP</u>" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, in effect from time to time, consistently applied.

"<u>Governmental Entity</u>" means any court, government agency, department, commission, board, bureau or instrumentality of the United States of America, any local, county, state, federal or political subdivision thereof, or any foreign governmental body of any kind.

"Guaranty" has the meaning specified in Section 3.03(m).

"Hazardous Materials" means (i) any substance that is or becomes defined as a "hazardous substance," "hazardous waste," "hazardous material," pollutant, or contaminant under any Environmental Requirements, including CERCLA, the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, as amended, RCRA, and any analogous and applicable Law; (ii) petroleum (including crude oil and any fraction thereof); and (iii) any natural or synthetic gas (whether in liquid or gaseous state).

"Indemnified Party" has the meaning specified in Section 7.03(a).

"Indemnifying Party" has the meaning specified in Section 7.03(a).

"Intangible Assets" means all intangible personal property rights of Seller, including, without limitation, the benefit of third party representations, warranties and guarantees, customer lists and related information (including telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, addresses and e-mail addresses), supplier lists and related information (including telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, facsimile numbers, addresses and e-mail addresses), business plans and strategies, referral sources, and all other intangible assets of Seller.

"Intech Letter Agreement" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(f).

"Intellectual Property" means any and all rights in, arising out of, or associated therewith, with respect to the following: (i) all US, state and foreign patents and applications therefor and all reissues, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof throughout the world; (ii) all inventions (whether patentable or not), invention disclosures, improvements, discoveries, designs (including hardware systems and services designs), methods, techniques, research and development, business plans and strategies, supplier lists, referral sources, trade secrets, proprietary information, processes or formulae, franchises, licenses, know how, technology, technical data and customer lists; (iii) all copyrights and works of authorship in any media, copyright registrations and applications therefor and all other rights

corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all trade names, logos, source indicators, common law trademarks and service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and applications therefor and all goodwill associated therewith throughout the world; (v) all databases and data collections and all rights therein throughout the world; (vi) all computer software including all source code, object code, load module, business requirements, functional specifications, algorithms, display screens, layouts, firmware, applications, interfaces, development tools, files, records and data, all media on which any of the foregoing is recorded, all Web addresses, sites and domain names; (vii) any similar, corresponding or equivalent rights to any of the foregoing; (viii) all tangible embodiments of and documentation related to any of the foregoing prior to the Closing Date, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Infringe" means to infringe, misappropriate, dilute, impair or otherwise violate.

"<u>Inventories</u>" means all inventories of Seller, wherever located, including all finished goods, works in process, raw materials, recyclable materials, spare parts, replacement parts and all other materials, supplies and other items of personal property to be used or consumed by Seller in the operation of the Business, and any rights of Seller or an Affiliate to the warranties received from suppliers and any related claims, credits, rights of recovery and setoff with respect to such Inventories, but only to the extent such rights are assignable.

"IP Licenses" has the meaning specified in Section 4.11(e).

"Key Employees" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(g).

"<u>Knowledge of Seller</u>" and words of similar import means, collectively, the actual knowledge of Seller's officers and directors on the Closing Date.

"Law" means any local, county, state, federal, foreign or other law, statute, regulation, ordinance, rule, order, decree, judgment, consent decree, settlement agreement or governmental requirement enacted, promulgated, entered into, agreed or imposed by any Governmental Entity.

"Liability" means, with respect to any Person, any liability or obligation of such Person of any kind, character or description, whether known or unknown, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, secured or unsecured, joint or several, due or to become due, vested or unvested, executory, determined, determinable or otherwise and whether or not the same is required to be accrued on the financial statements of such Person.

"<u>Licenses_and_Permits</u>" means all governmental licenses, consents, orders, permits, franchises, certificates, approvals and authorizations that relate directly or indirectly to, or are necessary or desirable for, the conduct of the Business by Seller or the ownership and operation of the Acquired Assets by Seller.

"<u>Material Adverse Effect</u>", (x) when used with respect to Seller, the Business or the Acquired Assets, means any event, change, occurrence, condition or circumstance, including as a result of any adverse determination in any pending litigation against Seller or ECC, which has had or reasonably can be expected to have a materially adverse impact on (i) the validity of this

Agreement or the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Seller or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by Seller or otherwise on Seller's ability to transfer and convey the Acquired Assets as contemplated by this Agreement, (ii) on the Business and the ECC Business, taken as a whole, or (iii) on the Acquired Assets and the ECC Acquired Assets, taken as a whole, and, (y) when used with respect to Purchaser, means any event, change, occurrence, condition or circumstance, including as a result of any adverse determination in any pending litigation against Purchaser, which has had or reasonably can be expected to have a materially adverse impact on (i) the validity or this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby by Purchaser or otherwise on Purchaser's ability to purchase the Acquired Assets as contemplated by this Agreement, or (ii) the operations or financial condition of Purchaser and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole.

"<u>Material Contracts</u>" has the meaning specified in Section 4.16(a).

"<u>Net Book Value</u>" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a).

"<u>New Purchaser Employees</u>" has the meaning specified in Section 6.02 of this Agreement.

"Non-Competition and Option Agreements" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(i).

"Non-Competition and Option Employees" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(i).

"Notice of Dispute" has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(d).

"Option Agreements" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(1).

"Option Employees" has the meaning specified in Section 3.02(1).

"<u>Ordinary Course of Business</u>" means any action taken by a Person if (i) such action is consistent in nature, scope and magnitude with the past practices of such Person and is taken in the ordinary course of the normal day-to-day operations of such Person; (ii) such action does not require authorization by the board of directors or the shareholders of such Person (or by any Person or group of Persons exercising similar authority) and does not require any other separate or special authorization of any nature; and (iii) such action is similar in nature, scope and magnitude to actions customarily taken, without any separate or special authorization, in the ordinary course of the normal day-to-day operations of other Persons that are in the same line of business as such Person.

"<u>PTO</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 4.11(a)</u>.

"<u>Permitted Encumbrances</u>" means (a) liens for Taxes (other than income Taxes) that are not yet due and payable, (b) workers', repairmen's, and similar liens imposed by Law that have been incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business consistent with past practices, relating to obligations as to which there is no material default on the part of Seller, (c) the terms and conditions of the Assigned Contracts, and (d) and certain other Encumbrances, in each case as set forth in <u>Schedule 1.03</u> of this Agreement. "<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, limited liability company, joint-stock company, trust, or unincorporated organization, or any Governmental Entity, officer, department, commission, board, bureau, or instrumentality thereof.

"<u>Policy</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 4.15(a)</u>.

"Purchaser" has the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Purchaser's 401(k) Plan" has the meaning specified in Section 6.04(a) of this Agreement.

"<u>RCRA</u>" means the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended.

"<u>Registered IP</u>" has the meaning specified in <u>Section 4.11(a)</u>.

"<u>Related Agreements</u>" means the Bill of Sale, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, the Intech Letter Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, and any other agreement by and among the parties hereto executed on or about the Closing Date relating to the subject matter hereof. When referenced with respect to a particular Person, the term "Related Agreements" means the Related Agreements to which such Person is a party.

"Seller" has the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Seller's 401(k) Plan" has the meaning specified in Section 6.04(a) of this Agreement.

"Survival Period" has the meaning specified in Section 7.04(a).

"Systems" has the meaning specified in Section 4.11(g).

"Tax" means any federal, state, local and foreign tax (including any excise tax, value added tax, occupancy tax, employment tax, unemployment tax, ad valorem tax, custom duty, transfer tax, or fee), levy, impost, fee, imposition, assessment or other governmental charge of any nature imposed upon a Person including any tax or governmental charge imposed upon any of the personal properties, real properties, tangible or intangible assets, income, receipts, payrolls, transactions, stock transfers, capital stock, net worth or franchises of a Person (including any sales, use, withholding or other tax which a Person is required to collect and/or pay over to any Governmental Entity), and all related additions to tax, penalties or interest thereon.

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, report, information return, or other document (including all related and supporting information) filed or required to be filed with any Governmental Entity in connection with the determination, assessment, collection, or administration of any Tax.

"<u>Third Party</u>" means any Person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and Affiliates.

"Thomson" has the meaning specified in Section 7.01(g).

"Thomson Agreements" has the meaning specified in Section 7.01(g).

"Thomson LOI" has the meaning specified in Section 7.01(g).

"Thomson MOU" has the meaning specified in Section 7.01(g).

"Thomson Prepaid Royalties" has the meaning specified in Section 7.01(g).

ARTICLE II. PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

<u>Section 2.01.</u> <u>Purchase and Sale of Assets</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, and in reliance on the representations and warranties contained herein, Purchaser hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from Seller, and Seller hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Purchaser, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to all of the properties, assets, and interests in properties and assets (whether tangible or intangible) of any kind, nature, character and description owned by Seller on the Closing Date and relating to the Business, whether personal or other, whether accrued, contingent or other, and wherever situated, and whether or not reflected in any financial statement of Seller, other than the Excluded Assets (the "Acquired Assets"). The Acquired Assets shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following assets:

(a) all Accounts Receivable other than any such Accounts Receivable due from Affiliates;

(b) all Inventories;

(c) all Equipment and Machinery;

(d) all rights in, to and under the Assigned Contracts and all outstanding offers or solicitations made by or to Seller to enter into any contract to sell products or services in the Ordinary Course of Business of Seller;

(e) all Intangible Assets (other than Intangible Assets included in the Excluded Assets);

(f) all Intellectual Property owned or, subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable IP Licenses, used by Seller that relates to the Business (the "Business IP");

(g) all Files and Records (other than Files and Records included in the Excluded Assets);

(h) all Licenses and Permits, to the extent assignable without any consents or approvals of any Governmental Entity;

(i) all claims of Seller against third parties relating to the Acquired Assets, whether choate or inchoate, known or unknown, contingent or non-contingent; and

(j) the goodwill of the Business.

A list setting forth all material items of tangible personal property included in the Acquired Assets is attached hereto as <u>Schedule 2.01</u>.

Section 2.02. Intentionally Deleted.

<u>Section 2.03.</u> <u>Certain Excluded Assets</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Acquired Assets shall not include the following assets of Seller, which shall remain the sole property of Seller (collectively, the "<u>Excluded Assets</u>"):

(a) all cash on hand or on deposit;

(b) all rights of Seller to deposits, prepaid expenses, security deposits, claims for refunds and rights to offset in respect thereof;

(c) all financial statements, Tax Returns and other Tax records and related information of Seller;

(d) all insurance policies owned or maintained by Seller and all rights to make claims thereunder;

(e) Seller's franchise to a corporation, stock transfer records, minute books and corporate seal (if any);

(f) all shares of capital stock of Seller held in treasury (if any);

(g) all personnel records and other records (if any) that Seller is, in each case, required by Law to retain in its possession;

(h) all rights in, to and under any contracts, licenses or leases to which Seller is a party (other than the Assigned Contracts);

(i) all Accounts Receivable and notes receivable due from Affiliates of Seller;

(j) all rights, causes of action and claims of Seller under or pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement or any of the Related Agreements; and

(k) all other properties and assets expressly designated on <u>Schedule 2.03(k)</u> as Excluded Assets.

Notwithstanding anything in this <u>Section 2.03</u> to the contrary, after the Closing, Purchaser shall be entitled (except as prohibited by applicable Law), upon reasonable advance notice and at reasonable times, to inspect and copy any records and information retained by Seller which are reasonably necessary for the ongoing operation of the Business.

<u>Section 2.04.</u> <u>No Assumption of Liabilities</u>. Purchaser shall not assume, pay, satisfy, discharge, perform or be responsible for in any manner, and will not, by virtue of the execution and delivery of this Agreement, any Related Agreement or any other agreement, instrument or document delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or any

Related Agreement (or otherwise by reason of or in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby) be deemed to have assumed or to have agreed to pay, satisfy, discharge or perform or be responsible for in any manner, any liabilities, obligations or commitments of Seller of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, choate or inchoate, absolute, fixed, contingent or otherwise and whether or not disclosed to Purchaser, including, without limitation, any indebtedness for borrowed money or any related interest charges, other than (a) as specifically set forth in this Agreement or any Related Agreement and (b) the following obligations and liabilities, for which Purchaser hereby assumes and agrees to be solely responsible for on and after the Closing Date (collectively, the liabilities and obligations specified in the foregoing clauses (a) and (b) are referred to as the "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>"):

(i) All liabilities and obligations of Seller under the provisions of the Assigned Contracts (and any guarantees thereof by Scott A. Jones, all such guarantees being specified in <u>Schedule 2.04(i)</u>);

(ii) All customer and original equipment manufacturer warranty liabilities and obligations of Seller with respect to Seller's sale of products or services (which are related to the Acquired Assets) prior to the Closing;

(iii) All Accounts Payable;

(iv) All COBRA, severance and accrued vacation obligations that Purchaser agrees to assume pursuant to Sections 6.02, 6.03 and 6.04 of this Agreement; and

(v) All Accrued Expenses.

<u>Section 2.05.</u> <u>Asset Purchase Price</u>. The aggregate consideration payable by Purchaser in consideration of the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery by Seller of the Acquired Assets, in addition to the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities, shall be the sum of six million United States dollars (\$6,000,000) (the "<u>Asset Purchase Price</u>"), which Purchaser shall pay to the parties specified in, and in accordance with, <u>Article III</u>. The Asset Purchase Price is subject to adjustment in accordance with Section 2.06.

Section 2.06. Post-Closing Adjustment.

(a) Within thirty (30) days after the Closing Date, Seller shall furnish or cause its independent accountants (the "Auditors") to furnish to Purchaser, at Seller's sole cost and expense, an unaudited statement of assets acquired from Seller and liabilities assumed from Seller (the difference between the two being referred to hereinafter as the "Net Book Value") as of the Closing Date (the "Closing Statement of Net Assets"), together with a written notice stating whether there is a Book Value Deficiency or Book Value Surplus, as each term is defined below, and, if applicable, specifying the amount thereof. The Closing Statement of Net Assets shall be prepared in a manner consistent with the February Balance Sheet and GAAP as applied in the preparation of the February Balance Sheet, except that, as reflected in the February Statement of Net Assets "), (i) only the Acquired

Assets shall be included as assets and (ii) only the Assumed Liabilities shall be included as liabilities, and in the case of the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) only to the extent they constitute assets or liabilities in accordance with GAAP as applied in the preparation of the February Balance Sheet. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing to the contrary, for purposes of preparing the Closing Statement of Net Assets, no amounts shall be included as liabilities with respect to severance or termination payments due to any employees, under any employment agreement or otherwise, as a result of the termination of their employment with Seller or Purchaser in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. After the Closing, Purchaser shall allow Seller and the Auditors access to such books and records that were transferred to Purchaser by Seller at the Closing as Seller or the Auditors may reasonably require for the preparation of the Closing Statement of Net Assets.

(b) If the Net Book Value of Seller reflected on the Closing Statement of Net Assets is less than the Net Book Value of Seller reflected on the February Statement of Net Assets (the amount of such difference being the "<u>Book Value Deficiency</u>"), Purchaser shall be entitled to obtain payment of an amount of cash equal to the Book Value Deficiency from the Escrow Deposit (the "<u>Closing Refund</u>"), in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement, in complete satisfaction and discharge of Seller's obligation to pay any such Closing Refund.

(c) If the Net Book Value reflected on the Closing Statement of Net Assets is greater than the Net Book Value of Seller reflected on the February Statement of Net Assets (the amount of such difference being the "<u>Book Value Surplus</u>"), Purchaser shall pay additional consideration (the "<u>Additional Consideration</u>") to Seller, in cash, in an amount equal to the Book Value Surplus.

(d) If Purchaser disputes any item(s) on the Closing Statement of Net Assets, Purchaser shall notify Seller in writing thereof (the "<u>Notice of Dispute</u>") within thirty (30) days after Seller's or the Auditor's delivery of the Closing Statement of Net Assets to Purchaser, which Notice of Dispute shall set forth in reasonable detail the items in dispute, the basis for dispute and the amounts being disputed. If Purchaser fails to deliver a Notice of Dispute within the aforesaid thirty (30)-day period, the Closing Statement of Net Assets shall become final and binding upon, and non-appealable by, all Parties at the end of such period and any Closing Refund or Additional Consideration reflected by the Closing Statement of Net Assets shall be promptly paid or otherwise satisfied and discharged pursuant to <u>Section 2.06(b)</u> or <u>Section 2.06(c)</u>, as applicable.

(e) If Purchaser timely delivers a Notice of Dispute to Seller, Purchaser and Seller shall attempt in good faith to resolve such dispute(s). If Purchaser and Seller are unable to resolve any disputed item(s) within ten (10) Business Days after Seller's receipt of the Notice of Dispute, such disputed item(s) shall be submitted within five (5) days after the expiration of such ten (10) Business Day period to one of the "Big 4" accounting firms which is independent of Purchaser and Seller and not heretofore engaged by any party, chosen with the mutual consent of Purchaser and Seller. This accounting firm shall be instructed to resolve such disputed term(s) based upon the presentations of Purchaser and Seller, within

twenty (20) days after the initial submission as aforesaid. The resolution of disputes by the accounting firm so selected shall be set forth in writing and shall become final and binding upon, and non-appealable by, all Parties, and the Closing Statement of Net Assets, adjusted to reflect the impact, if any, thereon as a result of the resolution of such disputes, shall become final and binding upon the date of such resolution. The costs and expenses of such resolution, including, without limitation, the costs and fees of the efforts of the accounting firm retained to resolve such dispute, shall be paid by the losing Party.

<u>Section 2.07.</u> <u>Subsequent Documentation</u>. At any time and from time to time after the Closing Date, Seller shall, upon the request of Purchaser, and Purchaser shall, upon the request of Seller, without any additional consideration, promptly execute, acknowledge, and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, and delivered, such further instruments and other documents, and perform or cause to be performed such further acts, as may be reasonably required to evidence or effectuate (a) the sale, conveyance, transfer, assignment and delivery hereunder of the Acquired Assets, (b) the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities, (c) the payment of any Closing Refund or Additional Consideration, (d) the performance by the parties of any of their other respective obligations under this Agreement or any of the Related Agreements, and (e) the purposes and intent of this Agreement and the Related Agreements.

<u>Section 2.08.</u> <u>Allocation of the Purchase Price</u>. Purchaser and Seller agree that the Asset Purchase Price shall be allocated to the Acquired Assets as set forth on <u>Schedule 2.08</u> and that they shall file Internal Revenue Service Form 8564 (and/or other appropriate Tax Returns) with the applicable Taxing authorities, and shall not file any amendments or take any action inconsistent with the foregoing in any audit, refund claim, Tax Return, or any other administration or judicial proceeding, pursuant to Section 1060 of the Code and the underlying Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder. Each of the parties hereto shall make their respective Tax Returns (and any amendments thereof) available for inspection by the other parties hereto for the purpose of verifying compliance with this Section 2.08.

<u>Section 2.09.</u> <u>Taxes</u>. Seller shall pay all Taxes arising out of (a) its ownership, possession and use of the Excluded Assets; (b) its ownership, possession and use of the Acquired Assets prior to the Closing Date, including all income and personal property Taxes due and payable (or assessed for periods) on or before the Closing Date; (c) gains from the sale of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser; and (d) the transfer, recording, sales and use Taxes arising out of the sale or transfer of the Acquired Assets pursuant to this Agreement or the other agreements and instruments contemplated hereby. Purchaser shall pay all Taxes arising out of its ownership, possession, use and subsequent transfer of the Acquired Assets on and after the Closing Date.

<u>Section 2.10.</u> <u>Fair Consideration</u>. Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that the consideration provided for in this <u>Article II</u> represents fair consideration and reasonable equivalent value for (a) the sale and transfer of the Acquired Assets and (b) the transactions, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement and the Related Agreements, which consideration was agreed upon as the result of arm's-length and good-faith negotiations among the parties and their respective representatives.

ARTICLE III. CLOSING

<u>Section 3.01.</u> <u>Closing Date</u>. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements (the "<u>Closing</u>") is being held simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement at the offices of Ice Miller, One American Square, 34th Floor, Indianapolis, Indiana, on April 22, 2003 (the "<u>Closing Date</u>"), it being agreed and understood between the parties hereto that the receipt by Purchaser of any portion of the Asset Purchase Price specified in <u>Section 3.04</u> after the Closing Date pursuant to wire transfer instructions dated no later than the Closing Date shall be deemed to have been received by Purchaser on the Closing Date. All of the agreements, documents, certificates and instruments to be delivered by each party at the Closing shall be deemed and acknowledged by the parties hereto to have been delivered simultaneously on their respective dates.

<u>Section 3.02.</u> <u>Deliveries by Seller</u>. Seller is delivering (or is causing to be delivered) to Purchaser, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, possession of all of the Acquired Assets and is delivering (or is causing to be delivered) to Purchaser originals or copies, if specified, of the following agreements, documents, certificates, instruments and other items:

(a) Copies of the corporate resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of Seller authorizing and approving the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Related Agreements and the other agreements and instruments contemplated hereby and thereby, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, certified to be true, complete, correct and in full force and effect as of the Closing Date by the corporate Secretary of Seller;

(b) A Certificate of Good Standing of Seller issued by the Secretary of State of Delaware, dated within ten (10) days of the Closing Date;

(c) A copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of Seller, including all amendments thereto, certified as true, complete and correct as of a date within ten (10) days of the Closing Date by the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a copy of the Bylaws of Seller, including all amendments thereto, certified as true, complete, correct and in full force and effect as of the Closing Date by the corporate Secretary of Seller;

(d) A Bill of Sale executed by Seller transferring all of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser (the "Bill of Sale"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.02(d);

(e) A counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to the Assigned Contracts and the assigned Licenses and Permits by and between Purchaser and Seller (the "<u>Assignment and Assumption Agreement</u>") executed by Seller, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.02(e)</u>;

(f) A counterpart of the Intech Letter Agreement by and among Purchaser, Escient Technologies, LLC and INTECH Partners One, LLC (the "<u>Intech Letter</u> <u>Agreement</u>") executed by Escient Technologies, LLC, Scott A. Jones and INTECH Partners One, LLC, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.02(f)</u>; (g) Counterparts to Employment Agreements executed by and between Purchaser and each of those key employees (the "<u>Key Employees</u>") identified by Purchaser on <u>Schedule 3.02(g)</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Employment Agreements</u>"), executed by each of the Key Employees;

(h) A counterpart of the Covenant Not to Compete by and between Purchaser and Scott A. Jones (the "<u>Covenant Not to Compete</u>") executed by Jones, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.02(h)</u>;

(i) Counterparts to the Non-Competition and Option Agreements (the "<u>Non-Competition and Option Agreements</u>") by and between D&M Holdings Inc. and each of those employees identified on <u>Schedule 3.02(i)</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Non-Competition and Option Employees</u>") executed by each of the Non-Competition and Option Employees;

(j) Documentation from National City Bank N.A. releasing its security interest in the Acquired Assets;

(k) A counterpart to the Consulting Agreement executed by and between Purchaser and Thomas Gabbert (the "<u>Consulting Agreement</u>"), executed by Thomas Gabbert, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.02(k)</u>;

(1) A counterpart to the Option Agreements (the "<u>Option Agreements</u>") by and between D&M Holdings Inc. and those employees identified on <u>Schedule 3.02(1)</u> (the "<u>Option Employees</u>") executed by each such employee;

(m) Copies of each of those consents, waivers, approvals, authorizations or orders required to be obtained by Seller prior to or simultaneously with the Closing for the assignment to and assumption by Purchaser of the Assigned Contracts (the "<u>Consents</u> to <u>Assignment</u>") executed by Seller and each of the Persons identified on <u>Schedule</u> <u>3.02(m)</u> attached hereto;

(n) A counterpart to the Furniture and Systems Letter Agreement by and between Escient Technologies, LLC and Purchaser (the "<u>Furniture, Equipment and Systems Letter Agreement</u>") executed by Escient Technologies, LLC, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.02(n)</u>; and

(o) A counterpart to the Escrow Agreement executed by Seller, OG and the Escrow Agent.

<u>Section 3.03.</u> <u>Deliveries by Purchaser</u>. In addition to the payment of the Asset Purchase Price, Purchaser is delivering (or is causing to be delivered) to Seller simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, originals or copies, if specified, of the following agreements, documents, certificates, instruments and other items:

(a) Copies of the corporate resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Purchaser authorizing and approving the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Related Agreements, and the other agreements and instruments contemplated hereby and thereby and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, certified to be true, complete, correct and in full force and effect as of the Closing Date by the corporate Secretary of Purchaser;

(b) A Certificate of Good Standing of Purchaser issued by the Secretary of State of Delaware, dated within ten (10) days of the Closing Date;

(c) A copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of Purchaser, including all amendments thereto, certified as true, complete and correct as of a date within ten (10) days of the Closing Date by the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a copy of the Bylaws of Purchaser, including all amendments thereto, certified as true, complete, correct and in full force and effect as of the Closing Date by the corporate Secretary of Purchaser;

(d) A counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement executed by Purchaser;

(e) A counterpart of the Intech Letter Agreement executed by Purchaser and INTECH Partners One, LLC;

(f) A counterpart of the Employment Agreements executed by Purchaser;

(g) A counterpart of the Covenant Not to Compete executed by Purchaser;

(h) Counterparts of the Non-Competition and Option Agreement executed by Purchaser;

(i) A counterpart to the Consulting Agreement executed by Purchaser;

(j) A counterpart to the Option Agreement executed by Purchaser;

(k) A counterpart to the Furniture and Systems Letter Agreement executed by Purchaser;

(1) A counterpart to the Escrow Agreement executed by Purchaser and Escrow Agent; and

(m) A guaranty (the "<u>Guaranty</u>") of D&M Holdings, Inc. ("<u>D&M</u>") executed by D&M, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 3.03(m)</u>.

Section 3.04. <u>Payment of Asset Purchase Price</u>. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Purchaser shall pay the Asset Purchase Price as follows:

(a) four million seven hundred thousand United States dollars (\$4,700,000) to National City Bank N.A. by bank cashiers check or wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by National City's written instructions to Purchaser prior to the Closing; (b) five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) to Seller by bank cashiers check or wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by Seller's written instructions to Purchaser prior to the Closing; and

(c) eight hundred thousand United States dollars (\$800,000) (hereinafter referred to as the "Escrow Deposit") to National City Bank, N.A., as Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Agent") by bank cashiers check or wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by the Escrow Agent's written instructions to Purchaser prior to the Closing, such Escrow Deposit to be held in escrow in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Escrow Agreement.

<u>Section 3.05.</u> <u>Possession of Acquired Assets</u>. Immediately following the Closing on the Closing Date, Seller shall take all actions which are required or reasonably requested by Purchaser to put Purchaser in full possession and control of all of the Acquired Assets.

ARTICLE IV. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

As a material inducement to Purchaser to enter into this Agreement and the Related Agreements and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows:

<u>Section 4.01.</u> <u>Organization; Power</u>. Seller is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware. Seller is duly qualified and in good standing, if applicable, as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction where the character of the property owned or leased by it or the nature of its activities makes such qualification necessary to carry on its business as now conducted. Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, lease and operate the Acquired Assets and to carry on the Business as it is now conducted.

Section 4.02. Authorization; Validity. Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement and the Related Agreements, to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements, and to comply with and fulfill the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Related Agreements. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Agreements by Seller and the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Seller and the shareholders of Seller, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Seller or any shareholders of Seller are necessary to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements. Seller has duly executed this Agreement and each of the Related Agreements to which it is a party and such agreements constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with their respective terms and conditions, except as may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar Laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and general equitable principles.

<u>Section 4.03.</u> <u>No Conflict or Violation</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements by Seller, and consummation of the transactions hereby, does not and will not, in any material respect (a) violate or conflict with any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation, Bylaws or other corporate governing documents of Seller; (b) violate or conflict with any provision of Law applicable to Seller or the Business; (c) violate or result in a breach of or constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default under any contract, lease, loan agreement, mortgage, security agreement, trust, indenture, license, consent order or other instrument or obligation to which Seller is a party, or by which Seller is bound or any of the Acquired Assets may be bound; or (d) result in the imposition of any Encumbrance (other than Permitted Encumbrances) on any of the Acquired Assets.

<u>Section 4.04.</u> <u>Consents and Approvals.</u> No governmental or other registration, filing, application, notice, transfer, consent, approval, order, qualification or waiver is required under any applicable Law to be obtained from or filed with any Governmental Entity or other Person by Seller by virtue of the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements by Seller or the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby except (a) as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.04</u>, or (b) such consents, approvals, and filings, the failure to obtain or make the same would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller, the Business or the Acquired Assets. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.16(c)</u>, all consents, waivers, approvals, authorizations or orders from any Governmental Entity or any other Person necessary for Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements have been obtained by Seller. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, subject to the indemnification obligation of Seller set forth in <u>Section 6.01(f)</u>, Seller and Purchaser have agreed that no attempt will be made by Seller or Purchaser to comply with the Indiana Uniform Commercial Code – Bulk Sales Act.

<u>Section 4.05.</u> <u>Financial Statements</u>. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 4.05</u> are true and complete copies of (a) the unaudited balance sheet of Seller as of December 31, 2002 and the related statements of operations, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and (b) the unaudited balance sheet (the "<u>February Balance Sheet</u>") of Seller as of February 28, 2003 (the "<u>February Balance Sheet Date</u>"), and the related statements of operations, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flow for the period then ended. All financial statements referred to in this <u>Section 4.05</u> (the "<u>Financial Statements</u>") have been prepared in accordance with GAAP on a consistent basis and fairly present the financial position of Seller as of the respective dates thereof and the results of Seller's operations, cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the periods then ended.

<u>Section 4.06.</u> <u>Absence of Certain Changes or Events</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.06</u>, since the February Balance Sheet Date, Seller has operated the Business in the Ordinary Course of Business and there has not been any:

(a) sale, assignment or transfer of any material assets or properties of Seller, except in the Ordinary Course of Business;

(b) incurrence of any indebtedness for borrowed money except to National City Bank N.A. in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$12,500,000;

(c) creation, assumption or other incurrence of any Encumbrance on any of the Acquired Assets (except for the Permitted Encumbrances);

(d) execution and delivery, waiver, amendment, cancellation or termination of any contract, license or other instrument material to the Business, or any relinquishment of any rights thereunder;

(e) failure to pay, discharge or satisfy when due any liabilities of Seller with regard to the Acquired Assets;

(f) material capital expenditure in connection with the Business;

(g) material change in accounting methods or practices of Seller;

(h) material damage, destruction or loss (whether or not covered by insurance) affecting the Acquired Assets or the Business;

(i) material increase in any compensation paid or payable to employees of Seller or material change in any employee benefits provided to employees of Seller; or

(j) other event or condition of any character (whether or not covered by insurance) which has had a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller, the Business or the Acquired Assets.

Tax Matters. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.07, Seller has Section 4.07. accurately, duly and timely filed all Tax Returns required to have been filed with any federal, state, local or foreign Taxing authority on or before the Closing Date, and has timely paid all Taxes due and payable by Seller on or before the Closing Date, whether or not shown on such Tax Returns. Seller has set up reserves or accruals on the February Balance Sheet which are adequate to reflect the accrual of all Taxes for all periods through the Closing Date. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.07, no Taxing authority has asserted or, to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened any claim against Seller for the assessment of any additional Tax liability or initiated any action or proceeding which could result in such an assertion or proposed any material adjustments relating to the Tax Returns. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.07, Seller has made all withholdings and payments of Taxes required to be made by it under all applicable Laws and regulations, including withholdings and payments with respect to sales and use Taxes and withholdings or payments with respect to amounts paid or owing to any employee, independent contractor, creditor, stockholder or other third party. Seller is not a "foreign person" within the meaning of Section 1445(f)(3) of the Code. The transactions contemplated by this Agreement are not subject to the Tax withholding provisions of Section 3406 of the Code or of Sub-Chapter A or Chapter 3 of the Code, or of any other comparable provision of Law. Seller has not entered into any transfer pricing agreement or other like arrangements with respect to any foreign jurisdiction. Nothing in this Section 4.07 shall be construed to imply that Purchaser will assume any Tax Liability arising through the Closing Date.

<u>Section 4.08.</u> <u>Absence of Liabilities</u>. Seller has no material liabilities or obligations other than (a) those liabilities and obligations reflected on the February Balance Sheet, (b) those liabilities and obligations incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business since the February

Balance Sheet Date, (c) liabilities under contracts, licenses and leases to which Seller is a party, and (d) those liabilities and obligations set forth on <u>Schedule 4.08</u>.

<u>Section 4.09.</u> <u>Equipment and Machinery</u>. Each material item of Equipment and Machinery is in good operating condition and repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted) and is sufficient for the operation of the Business as presently conducted.

<u>Section 4.10.</u> <u>Inventories</u>. All items of Inventory included in the Acquired Assets consist of a quality and quantity usable and saleable in the Ordinary Course of Business. All Inventory (other than Inventory in transit in the Ordinary Course of Business) is located at the primary office of the Business located in Indianapolis, Indiana.

Section 4.11. Intellectual Property.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.11(a)</u> contains a complete and accurate list of all registrations, issuances or applications relating to any Business IP that is owned by Seller, including without limitation, any domain name, patent, registered trademark or registered copyright ("<u>Registered IP</u>") and, all Claims pending before any court or tribunal (including the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>PTO</u>") or equivalent authority anywhere in the world) related to or involving any Business IP that is owned by Seller.

(b) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(b)</u>, there are no pending or, to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened Actions, or outstanding decrees, orders or judgments that question, challenge, encumber, impair, terminate, nullify or restrict in any manner the use, transfer, ownership, validity, enforceability or licensing of any of the Business IP that is owned by Seller. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(b)</u>, (i) all Business IP owned by Seller and all IP Licenses are assignable to Purchaser in accordance with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement without the consent or approval of any Person and (ii) the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not impair, limit, terminate or nullify, or cause any Encumbrance on, any rights relating to the Business IP or the IP Licenses, or cause any payments to be due with respect thereto, except for the royalties and payments due and payable thereunder in the Ordinary Course of Business of Seller.

(c) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(c)</u>, each item of Registered IP is registered and all necessary registration, maintenance and renewal fees currently due in connection with the registration of such Registered IP have been made and all necessary documents, recordations and certificates in connection with such Registered IP have been filed with the relevant patent, copyright, trademark or other authorities in the United States or foreign jurisdictions, as the case may be, for the purposes of maintaining such registrations through sixty (60) days after the Closing Date. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(c)</u>, there are no actions that must be taken within the sixty (60) day period following the Closing Date, including, without limitation, the payment of any registration, maintenance or renewal fees or the filing of any documents, applications or certificates for the purposes of maintaining or renewing any Registered IP. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(c)</u>, Seller has not acquired from any Person any Business IP that is material to the Business. Seller has taken all commercially reasonable and appropriate

measures to protect, police, register and maintain all material Business IP owned by Seller.

(d) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(d</u>), (i) Seller owns and has good title to, or has a valid and transferable license to, each item of Business IP which is material to the Business, free and clear of all Encumbrances (excluding Encumbrances incurred in connection with the IP Licenses) and all adverse ownership claims of current and former employees and contractors of Seller and (ii) all of the material Business IP is currently subsisting and, to the Knowledge of Seller, is valid and enforceable.

(e) <u>Schedule 4.11(e)</u> contains a true, complete and accurate list of all contracts, licenses and agreements to which Seller is a party (i) with respect to any Business IP which was licensed or transferred by Seller to any third party; (ii) pursuant to which a third party has licensed or transferred any Business IP to Seller (other than shrink-wrap licenses and other agreements for the use of currently available off-the-shelf software); or (iii) that otherwise relate to the use or ownership of any of the Business IP (collectively, the "<u>IP Licenses</u>").

(f) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.11(f)</u>, to the Knowledge of Seller, neither the conduct of the Business, the use or license of any Business IP, nor the development, manufacture, marketing, license, sale nor use of any product, technology or service currently developed, manufactured, marketed, licensed, used or sold by Seller Infringes upon any Intellectual Property of any third party and, to the Knowledge of Seller, none of the Business IP is being infringed by any third party.

(g) Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule 4.11(g)</u>, Seller has taken all commercially reasonable measures (including complying in all material respects with all applicable Laws) (i) to ensure the security, accuracy, integrity and enforceability of all transactions executed through its systems, Internet sites, software, databases and networks, in each case, as used in the day to day operations of the Business ("<u>Systems</u>") and (ii) to protect all information contained on its Systems from any unauthorized, illegal or improper use, access, interruption or modification.

Section 4.12. Labor Relations. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.12, (a) Seller is not a party to any collective bargaining agreement or other contract or agreement with any labor organization or other representative of any employees of Seller or Persons providing services to Seller, nor is any such contract or agreement presently being negotiated; (b) Seller is not a party to any employment agreement or consulting agreement with any Person, nor is any such contract or agreement presently being negotiated; (c) there is no unfair labor practice charge or complaint pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened against or otherwise affecting Seller; (d) there is no labor strike, slowdown, work stoppage, dispute, lockout or other labor controversy in effect or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened against or otherwise affecting Seller, and Seller has not experienced any such labor controversy within the past five years; (e) no representation question exists or has been raised respecting any of the employees of Seller within the past five years, nor to the knowledge of Seller are there any campaigns being conducted to solicit cards from employees to authorize representation by any labor organization; (f) no action, suit, complaint, charge, arbitration, inquiry, proceeding or investigation by or before any court, governmental

agency, administrative agency or commission brought by or on behalf of any employee, prospective employee, former employee, retiree, labor organization or other representative of the employees of Seller is pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened against Seller; (g) no grievance is pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened, which, if adversely decided, could have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller; (h) Seller is not a party to, or otherwise bound by, any consent decree with, or citation by, any Governmental Entity relating to employees or employment practices; (i) Seller is in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Laws, agreements, contracts, and policies relating to employment, employment practices, wages, hours, terms and conditions of employment; (j) except for accrued vacation liabilities, which shall be assumed in full by Purchaser, Seller has paid in full to all employees all wages, salaries, commissions, bonuses, benefits and other compensation due to such employees or otherwise arising under any policy, practice, agreement, plan, or program of Seller or any applicable Law: (k) Seller is not liable for any severance pay or other payments to any employee or former employee arising from the termination of employment, nor will Seller have any liability under any benefit or severance policy, practice, agreement, plan, or program which exists or arises, or may be deemed to exist or arise, under any applicable Law or otherwise, as a result of or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereunder or as a result of the termination of any Persons employed by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date; (l) each individual who is treated by Seller as an independent contractor is properly so treated under applicable Law; (m) Seller has not closed any plant or facility, effectuated any layoffs of employees or implemented any early retirement, separation or window program within the past five years, nor has Seller planned or announced any such action or program for the future; (n) Seller is in compliance with its obligations pursuant to the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988, and all other notification and bargaining obligations arising under any collective bargaining agreement, Law or otherwise.

Section 4.13. Employee Benefits.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.13</u> contains a list of each "employee pension benefit plan" (as defined in Section 3(2) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto ("<u>ERISA</u>")), "employee welfare benefit plan" (as defined in Section 3(1) of ERISA), vacation, pension, stock option, stock purchase, deferred compensation, severance, and other fringe benefit plan, policy, agreement, program or arrangement maintained, contributed to, or required to be maintained or contributed to by Seller in which any present or former employee or their dependents participate (together with any employment or change in control agreements, programs or policies, collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Benefit Plans"). Seller has delivered or made available to Purchaser true, complete and correct copies of (i) each Benefit Plan (or, in the case of any unwritten Benefit Plans, descriptions thereof) and (ii) the most recent summary plan description for each Benefit Plan (if any such description was required).

(b) Seller has no, and in the five calendar years prior to 2003 has not had any, obligation to contribute to (or any other liability, including current or potential withdrawal liability, with respect to) and has never contributed to any "multiemployer plan" (as defined in Section 3(37) and Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA).

(c) Seller does not maintain nor has it any obligation to contribute to (or any other liability with respect to) any plan or arrangement whether or not terminated, which provides medical, health, life insurance or other welfare-type benefits for current or future retired or terminated employees (except for limited continued medical benefit coverage required to be provided under Section 4980B of the Code or as required under applicable state Law).

(d) Seller does not maintain nor contribute to or have any liability under (or with respect to) any employee plan which is a tax-qualified "defined benefit plan" (as defined in Section 3(35) of ERISA), whether or not terminated.

(e) (i) Each Benefit Plan has been established and administered in material compliance with its terms and the applicable provisions of ERISA, the Code and other applicable Laws; (ii) each Benefit Plan that is intended to be qualified under Section 401(a) of the Code has received a favorable determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service to the effect that such Benefit Plan is qualified under the Code and nothing has occurred that could reasonably be expected to cause the loss of such qualification; and (iii) no event has occurred and no condition exists that would subject the Seller or its Affiliates, either directly or by reason of their affiliation with any member of their "Controlled Group" (defined as any organization which is a member of a controlled group of organizations within the meaning of Code Sections 414(b), (c), (m) or (o)), to any tax, fine, lien, penalty or other liability imposed by ERISA, the Code or other applicable laws, rules and regulations.

(f) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.13</u>, no Benefit Plan exists that could result in the payment to any Former Seller Employee of any money or other property (including any severance payments, bonus or other compensation) or in the acceleration of any other rights or benefits to any Former Seller Employee as a result of the transactions contemplated herein.

<u>Section 4.14.</u> <u>Licenses and Permits.</u> <u>Schedule 4.14</u> sets forth a list, together with a brief description of type, duration and status, of each material License and Permit issued to Seller. Seller has made true and complete copies of all Licenses and Permits available to Purchaser. Seller is in compliance in all material respects with all terms, conditions and requirements of all Licenses and Permits and no proceeding is pending or, to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened relating to the revocation or termination of any of the Licenses or Permits. Seller has all material Licenses and Permits necessary to conduct its Business as now conducted.

Section 4.15. Insurance.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.15</u> sets forth a list of all policies of title, liability, fire, casualty, business interruption, workers' compensation and all other forms of insurance (collectively, "<u>Policies</u>" and each individually, a "<u>Policy</u>") which have insured the Acquired Assets and Business in the twelve (12) month period prior to the Closing Date, specifying the carrier, policy number, expiration dates, premiums, description of type of coverage and coverage amounts for each Policy. Seller has made true and complete copies of all Policies available to Purchaser.

(b) Each of the Policies is in an amount usually and customarily carried, and insures against those risks usually and customarily covered, by a Person engaged in the type of business which constitutes the Business. The Policies currently in effect are in full force and effect and are valid, outstanding and enforceable, and all premiums due thereon have been paid. Seller is not in default under any provisions of any Policy. There is no claim by Seller pending under any Policy as to which coverage has been questioned, denied or disputed by the underwriters of any Policy, and Seller has no Knowledge of any basis for denial of any claim under any Policy. The Policies were sufficient in all respects for compliance by Seller with all requirements of Law and with the requirements of all Assigned Contracts and Permits and Licenses.

Section 4.16. Contracts and Commitments.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.16(a)</u> lists all material contracts to which Seller is a party, including but not limited to the following (collectively, the "<u>Material Contracts</u>"):

(i) employment, consulting, bonus, profit-sharing, percentage compensation, deferred compensation, pension, welfare, retirement, stock purchase or stock option plans and agreements and commitments with employees and Affiliates of Seller;

(ii) notes, mortgages, contracts, agreements, and commitments for the repayment or borrowing of money by Seller, or for a line of credit including borrowings by Seller in the form of guarantees of, indemnification for, or agreements to acquire any obligations of others, and all security or pledge agreements related thereto;

(iii) contracts, agreements and commitments, other than the Assigned Contracts, relating to the purchase or sale of any goods or services by Seller, unless all amounts that may become due and payable, and all performance obligations that may arise, under such contract were paid in full and fully performed, as the case may be, prior to the Closing Date;

(iv) all material IP Licenses;

(v) contracts, agreements, and commitments relating to any joint venture, partnership, strategic alliance, or sharing of profits or losses with any Person to which Seller is a party or by which it or any of the Acquired Assets is bound;

(vi) contracts, agreements, and commitments containing covenants purporting to limit the freedom of Seller to compete in any business or in any geographic area; and

(vii) contracts, agreements, and commitments requiring payments or distributions by Seller to any shareholder, director, or employee of Seller, or any relative or Affiliate of any such Person.

(b) All of the Assigned Contracts are in full force and effect. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.16(b)</u>, to the Knowledge of Seller, (i) each Assigned Contract is the legal, valid and binding obligation of each party thereto enforceable against such party thereto in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that unenforceability would not materially adversely affect Seller's rights thereunder or as may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar Laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and general equitable principles and (ii) no other party thereto is in material default or has failed to perform any material obligation thereunder. Complete and correct copies of each Assigned Contract have been delivered or made available to Purchaser. There is no default of or failure to perform by Seller under any Contract that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller, the Business or the Acquired Assets.

(c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.16(c)</u>, all of the Consents to Assignment have been obtained by Seller and provided to Purchaser.

<u>Section 4.17.</u> <u>Customers and Suppliers.</u> <u>Schedule 4.17</u> sets forth a list of (a) Seller's ten (10) largest customers by dollar volume (with specification of the dollar volume) for the period January 1, 2002 to December 31, 2002 and (b) Seller's ten (10) largest suppliers by dollar volume (with specification of the dollar volume) for the period January 1, 2002 to December 31, 2002.

<u>Section 4.18.</u> <u>Compliance with Law</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.18</u>, Seller is in compliance in all material respects with all Laws applicable to Seller, the Acquired Assets and the Business, including those applicable to discrimination in employment, occupational safety and health, trade practices, competition and pricing, product warranties, zoning, building, sanitation, employment, retirement, labor relations, product advertising and any applicable Environmental Requirements, except where noncompliance could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller, the Business or the Acquired Assets. Seller is not in default or violation with respect to any order, writ, judgment, award, injunction or decree of any Governmental Entity or arbitrator applicable to Seller, the Acquired Assets or the Business. To the Knowledge of Seller, there are no existing orders, judgments or decrees of any Governmental Entity affecting the Business or any Acquired Asset.

<u>Section 4.19.</u> <u>Litigation</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.19</u>, (a) there are no material claims, actions, suits, proceedings, arbitral actions, or investigations ("<u>Actions</u>") pending or, to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened against Seller or involving any of the Acquired Assets that seek (i) to obtain monetary damages, (ii) to restrain, enjoin or limit the use or exploitation of any Acquired Asset or otherwise limit the conduct of the Business or (iii) to enjoin or rescind the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or otherwise seek to prevent Seller from complying with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and (b) there are no unsatisfied judgments of any kind against Seller or any of the Acquired Assets.

<u>Section 4.20.</u> <u>Title to the Acquired Assets and Related Matters</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.20</u>, Seller has good and marketable title to all of the Acquired Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than the Permitted Encumbrances), and has the complete

and unrestricted power and the unqualified right to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver the Acquired Assets to Purchaser.

<u>Section 4.21.</u> <u>Real Property</u>. Seller does not own and has never owned any real property. <u>Schedule 4.21</u> sets forth a complete list of all real property in which Seller has a leasehold interest which is held or used in connection with the Business (the "<u>Leased Real Property</u>"). Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.21</u>, none of the Leased Real Property is subject to any sublease or grant to any Person of any right to the use, occupancy, or enjoyment of the property or any portion thereof.

<u>Section 4.22.</u> <u>No Other Agreements</u>. Seller does not have any obligation, absolute or contingent, to any other Person to sell, assign or transfer any of the Acquired Assets, or to effect any merger, consolidation or other reorganization involving Seller, or to enter into any agreement with respect to any of the foregoing.

<u>Section 4.23.</u> <u>Broker's and Finder's Fees</u>. Except for those Persons set forth on <u>Schedule 4.23</u> (the fees and commissions of which shall be paid in full by Seller), no broker, finder or other Person is entitled to any commission or finder's fee in connection with this Agreement or any of the Related Agreements or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby as a result of any actions or commitments of Seller (or any of its Affiliates).

<u>Section 4.24.</u> <u>Disclosure</u>. This Agreement and the schedules delivered pursuant hereto do not as of the Closing Date contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit any information or statement of a material fact necessary in order to make the information or statements herein or therein not misleading in light of the circumstances in which they were made by Seller.

<u>Section 4.25.</u> <u>Capitalization</u>. As of the Closing Date, the capitalization of Seller is as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.25</u>. All outstanding equity securities of Seller have been duly authorized and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.

<u>Section 4.26.</u> <u>Product Warranties.</u> <u>Schedule 4.26</u> includes copies of the standard terms and conditions of sale for each product manufactured of sold or service provided in the conduct or operation of the Business (containing applicable guaranty, warranty and indemnity provisions). The products sold in the conduct or operation of the Business have been sold in accordance with the standard terms and conditions of sale. All product warranty claims included in the Assumed Liabilities are governed exclusively by the terms of the warranty provisions in the standard terms and conditions of sale.

Section 4.27. General.

(a) Except as otherwise indicated therein, the representations and warranties contained in the foregoing Sections 4.01 through 4.26 of this Agreement, inclusive, are made as of the date of this Agreement.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or otherwise, Seller shall not be deemed to have made any representation or warranty other than those expressly made in Sections 4.01 through 4.26, inclusive. Without limiting the generality

of the foregoing, and notwithstanding any otherwise express representation or warranty made by Seller in Sections 4.01 through 4.26, inclusive, Seller makes no representation and warranty with respect to:

(i) any oral or written projections, estimates, budgets or statements heretofore delivered to or made available to Purchaser of future revenues, expenses or expenditures, results of operations, profitability, cash flows, budgets, prospects, financial condition, market conditions or new developments with respect to the Acquired Assets or the Business; or

(ii) any other oral or written information or documents of any kind made available to Purchaser or any of its representatives with respect to Seller, except as expressly covered by a representation or warranty contained in Sections 4.01 through 4.26, inclusive.

ARTICLE V. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER

As a material inducement to Seller to enter into this Agreement and the Related Agreements and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, Purchaser represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows:

<u>Section 5.01.</u> <u>Organization; Power</u>. Purchaser is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing, and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own its properties and assets and to conduct its business as now conducted.

Section 5.02. <u>Authorization; Validity</u>. Purchaser has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the Related Agreements and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Agreements and the performance of the obligations of Purchaser hereunder and thereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action by Purchaser and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Purchaser are necessary to authorize the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements. Purchaser has duly executed this Agreement and each of the Related Agreements to which it is a party and such agreements constitute, upon due execution thereof, the valid and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with their respective terms and conditions, except as may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar Laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and general equitable principles.

<u>Section 5.03.</u> <u>No Conflict or Violation</u>. Purchaser's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements do not and shall not, in any material respect: (a) violate or conflict with any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation, Bylaws or other corporate governing documents of Purchaser; (b) violate any provision of Law applicable to Purchaser; or (c) violate or result in a breach of or constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default under any contract, lease, loan agreement, mortgage, security agreement, trust,

indenture, license, consent order or other agreement or instrument to which Purchaser is a party, or by which Purchaser is bound or to which any of Purchaser's material properties or assets is subject.

<u>Section 5.04.</u> <u>Consents and Approvals</u>. Purchaser's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements do not require Purchaser to obtain the consent or approval of, or to make any filing with, any Governmental Entity or other Person except such consents, approvals, and filings, the failure to obtain or make which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Purchaser.

<u>Section 5.05.</u> <u>Litigation</u>. There are no actions, material claims, suits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of Purchaser, threatened against Purchaser in connection with or relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Agreement.

<u>Section 5.06.</u> <u>Broker's and Finder's Fees</u>. Other than USBX Advisory Services and Ripplewood Denon Acquisition, L.P. and their respective Affiliates (the fees and commissions of which shall be paid in full by Purchaser), no broker, finder or other Person is entitled to any commission or finder's fee in connection with this Agreement and the Related Agreements or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements as a result of any actions or commitments of Purchaser or any of its Affiliates.

ARTICLE VI. OTHER AGREEMENTS

<u>Section 6.01.</u> <u>Files and Records</u>. Purchaser shall retain possession of all Files and Records transferred to Purchaser hereunder and files and records coming into existence after the Closing Date which relate to the Business before the Closing Date (including, without limitation, personnel files and information related to any Former Seller Employees), for a period of seven (7) years following the Closing Date. In addition, from and after the Closing Date, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, Purchaser shall provide access to Seller and its attorneys, accountants and other representatives, at Seller's expense, to such files and records as Seller may reasonably deem necessary to properly prepare for, file, prove, answer, prosecute, and/or defend any Tax return, filing, audit, protest, claim, suit, inquiry or other proceeding.

<u>Section 6.02.</u> <u>Employees.</u> Effective immediately prior to the Closing, Seller has terminated the employment of all of its employees, a list of whom is set forth on <u>Schedule 6.02(a)</u> ("Former Seller Employees"). Purchaser shall offer to hire all Former Seller Employees, with the exception of the employees named on <u>Schedule 6.02(b)</u>, immediately following the Closing on terms and conditions of employment not materially less favorable than those provided by Seller immediately prior to the Closing (other than with respect to any equity or equity-based compensation) and otherwise as determined by Purchaser in its sole discretion. All Former Seller Employees who accept Purchaser's offer of employment and commence working with Purchaser ("New Purchaser Employees") will be credited with his or her years of service with Seller solely for purposes of eligibility to participate in, and vesting under (but not for purposes of benefit accrual requirements under), any of the employee benefit programs maintained by Purchaser or any of its Affiliates for their employees. Purchaser shall be solely responsible for severance costs and expenses, if any, attributable to any Former Seller Employee

(i) who is not offered employment by Purchaser, (ii) who does not accept Purchaser's offer of employment or (iii) who leaves the employment of, or is terminated by, Purchaser after the Closing.

Section 6.03. **COBRA Obligations.** The parties hereto acknowledge and understand that Seller will cease to maintain a group health plan following the Closing and will cease providing, and will not provide, continuing health benefit coverage as described in Sections 601 through 608 of ERISA and Code Section 4980B (hereinafter referred to as "COBRA Coverage") to any of those persons who are "M&A qualified beneficiaries" (as described in Internal Revenue Service Regulation Section 54.4980B-9, Question and Answer 4) (hereinafter referred to as "COBRA Beneficiaries"), which COBRA Beneficiaries are listed on Schedule 6.03 hereto. The parties hereto agree that all obligations to provide COBRA Coverage to COBRA Beneficiaries are being allocated to Purchaser, consistent with the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Regulation Section 54.4980B-9, Question and Answer 7, and Purchaser shall be solely responsible for providing such coverage to such COBRA Beneficiaries. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing to the contrary, under no circumstances shall Purchaser assume any liability of Seller with respect to any failure of Seller to comply with COBRA prior to the Closing or any liability arising or existing under COBRA as it relates to present or former employees of Seller who do not meet the definition of COBRA Beneficiaries as set forth above.

Section 6.04. Employee Benefits.

(a) Effective as of the Closing Date, New Purchaser Employees who are participants in the Escient Profit-Sharing Plan ("Seller's 401(k) Plan") shall cease making contributions to Seller's 401(k) Plan and, to the extent permitted by Seller's 401(k) Plan, shall become vested in their account balances as of the Closing Date. To the extent permitted under the terms of Seller's 401(k) Plan and consistent with the provisions of Section 401(k)(2)(B)(i) of the Code, Seller shall cause the trustee of the trust under Seller's 401(k) Plan to permit eligible rollover distributions within the meaning of Section 402(c) of the Code from Seller's 401(k) Plan to New Purchaser Employees. Effective as of the Closing Date, Purchaser shall designate a 401(k) Plan of the Purchaser or an Affiliate thereof ("Purchaser's 401(k) Plan") in which New Purchaser Employees shall be eligible to participate in accordance with its terms and subject to the requirements of Section 6.02 hereof. Purchaser's 401(k) Plan will accept eligible rollover distributions within the meaning of Section 402(c) of the Code from 402(c) of the Code from Seller's 401(k) Plan.

(b) Subject to Section 6.03 of this Agreement (which sets forth the assumption of COBRA obligations by Purchaser) and this Section 6.04, Purchaser shall not assume any Benefit Plan of Seller. Effective as of the Closing Date, New Purchaser Employees shall be eligible to immediately participate in such employee benefit plans of the Purchaser or an Affiliate thereof as Purchaser shall designate in accordance with the requirements of Section 6.02 hereof and otherwise in accordance with the terms and conditions on which similarly situated employees of Purchaser (or an Affiliate thereof, as the case may be) participate therein as of the Closing Date. As of the Closing Date, Purchaser shall (i) cause any pre-existing conditions to be waived under any employee benefit plans offered by Purchaser for New Purchaser Employees currently participating in like plans of Seller, (ii) grant credit for year-to-date out of pocket costs (deductibles,
co-payments, etc.) incurred by such New Purchaser Employees under any Benefit Plan of Seller that is reasonably comparable to that maintained by Purchaser (or an Affiliate thereof, as the case may be), and (iii) to the extent permitted under applicable law, ensure that all participant contributions credited towards any flexible spending accounts of a New Purchaser Employee under Seller's Code Section 125 plan as of the Closing Date will be credited to each such New Purchaser Employee's account under Purchaser's Code Section 125 plan.

(c)Set forth on <u>Schedule 6.04</u> hereof is the number of vacation days accrued, used, and not used under Seller's vacation policy as of the Closing Date. As of the Closing Date, Purchaser shall credit each New Purchaser Employee with his or her number of accrued but unused vacation days, but only to the maximum extent permitted by Purchaser's vacation policy currently in effect for similarly situated employees of Purchaser (a copy of which has previously been provided to Seller), giving recognition to such number of vacation days that each such New Purchaser Employee has already taken during 2003. Notwithstanding the foregoing, regardless of Purchaser's vacation policy, (i) Purchaser is assuming all of Seller's liabilities and obligations to Former Seller Employees and New Purchaser Employees for accrued vacation as set forth on Schedule 6.04 hereof and nothing in this Section 6.04 shall be construed otherwise and (ii) to the extent that any New Purchaser Employee has accrued but unused vacation days under Seller's vacation policy in excess of those vacation days permitted by Purchaser's vacation policy, Purchaser shall pay to such New Purchaser Employee the cash equivalent of any such excess number of vacation days after the Closing.

(d) To the extent permitted under applicable Law, Seller shall provide Purchaser with all records and information necessary or appropriate to carry out Purchaser's obligations under this <u>Section 6.04</u>.

<u>Section 6.05.</u> <u>Use of Systems</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that certain of Seller's Affiliates are currently using email accounts through <u>www.escient.com</u> and agree that such Affiliates may continue their use of those accounts until they can be replaced with other accounts; <u>provided</u> that such use shall in no event continue for more than ninety (90) days following the Closing.

<u>Section 6.06.</u> <u>Obtaining of Consents</u>. Seller shall use its commercially reasonable best efforts to obtain all of the Consents to Assignment with respect to those Assigned Contracts set forth on <u>Schedule 4.16(c)</u> as soon as practicable after the Closing Date.

ARTICLE VII. INDEMNIFICATION

<u>Section 7.01.</u> <u>Indemnification by Seller</u>. From and after the Closing Date and subject to the provisions of <u>Section 7.04</u>, Seller shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Purchaser and its successors and permitted assigns (and each of their respective shareholders, employees, officers, directors, representatives, Affiliates and agents), without duplication, from and against any and all damages, losses, obligations, liabilities, claims, penalties, costs and

expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees (and costs and reasonable attorneys' fees in respect of any suit to enforce this provision) (each a "<u>Claim</u>"), arising from or relating to:

(a) any material misrepresentation in or material breach of or material failure to perform any representation or warranty of Seller contained in this Agreement or any Related Agreement to which Seller is a party;

(b) any material misrepresentation in or material breach of or material failure to perform any covenant, agreement or other obligation of Seller contained in this Agreement or any Related Agreement to which Seller is a party;

(c) any Liability of Seller relating to the Acquired Assets or the Business to the extent arising out of transactions entered into or events occurring prior to the Closing Date (other than any Assumed Liabilities);

(d) any Liability whether presently in existence or arising hereafter that is attributable to an Excluded Asset;

(e) any accounts payable or accrued and unpaid expenses, including but not limited to direct out-of-pocket third party commissions, duplication costs and other distribution expenses that are due and payable by their own terms on or before the Closing Date (other than any Assumed Liabilities);

(f) any loss, claim, expense, damage or liability (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) to which Purchaser and/or the Acquired Assets may become subject insofar as such loss, claim, damage or liability (or actions in respect thereof) arises out of or is based upon a breach or alleged breach of, or failure to comply with any provision of, or failure to give any notice or make any filing pursuant to, any bulk sales Law or similar Law of any state or other jurisdiction, whether or not Seller or Purchaser attempt to comply with such bulk sales Law (provided, that nothing in this Section 7.01(f) shall estop or prevent Seller or Purchaser from asserting as a bar or defense to any action or proceeding brought under any state bulk sales Law that such Law is not applicable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement);

(g) any repayment to Thomson Multimedia, Inc. ("<u>Thomson</u>") of prepaid royalties (the "<u>Thomson Prepaid Royalties</u>") made by Thomson to Seller under that certain Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of March 28, 2002 (the "<u>Thomson</u> <u>MOU</u>"), or that certain Development and License Letter of Intent, dated as of September 20, 2000 (the "<u>Thomson LOI</u>"), to the extent that Thomson (i) terminates any of the Thomson MOU, the Thomson LOI or that certain Product Development and License Agreement, dated March 18, 2002 (together, the "<u>Thomson Agreements</u>") within sixty (60) days of the Closing and (ii) demands repayment of any of the Thomson Prepaid Royalties in connection therewith; <u>provided</u> that any such termination and demand for repayment is not due to Purchaser's breach of or failure to perform in good faith any of its assumed obligations under the Thomson Agreements following the Closing or Purchaser's breach of its obligations under <u>Section 7.03(b)(iv)</u> of this Agreement; (h) the failure of Seller to obtain Consents to Assignment after the Closing Date with respect to any of the Assigned Contracts set forth on <u>Schedule 4.16(c)(B)</u>; and

(i) any and all actions, suits, investigations, proceedings, demands, assessments, audits and judgments arising out of any of the foregoing.

<u>Section 7.02.</u> <u>Indemnification by Purchaser</u>. From and after the Closing Date and subject to the provisions of <u>Section 7.04</u>, Purchaser shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Seller and its successors and permitted assigns (and each of their respective shareholders, officers, directors, representatives, Affiliates and agents), without duplication, from and against any and all Claims resulting from or relating to:

(a) any material misrepresentation in or material breach of or material failure to perform any representation or warranty of Purchaser contained in this Agreement or any Related Agreement to which Purchaser is a party;

(b) any material misrepresentation in or material breach of or material failure to perform any covenant, agreement or other obligation of Purchaser contained in this Agreement or any Related Agreement to which Purchaser is a party;

(c) any Liability of Purchaser relating to the Acquired Assets or Business to the extent arising out of transactions entered into or events occurring on or after the Closing Date;

(d) the Assumed Liabilities (or any one of them); and

(e) any and all suits, actions, investigations, proceedings, demands, assessments, audits and judgments arising out of any of the foregoing.

Section 7.03. Procedure for Making Indemnification Claims.

(a) <u>General</u>. Promptly after acquiring knowledge of any Claim for which one of the parties hereto (the "<u>Indemnified Party</u>") may seek indemnification against another party (the "<u>Indemnifying Party</u>") pursuant to this <u>Article VII</u>, the Indemnified Party shall give written notice thereof to the Indemnifying Party. Failure to provide prompt written notice shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party of its obligations under this <u>Article VII</u> except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party is materially damaged by such failure.

(b) <u>Third Party Claims</u>.

(i) Any Indemnified Party seeking indemnification pursuant to this <u>Article VII</u> in respect of any Claim instituted by any third Person shall give the Indemnifying Party (A) prompt written notice (but in no event more than twenty (20) days after the Indemnified Party acquires knowledge thereof) of such Claim and (B) copies of all documents and information relating to any such Claim within twenty (20) days of their being obtained by the Indemnified Party; <u>provided</u>, that the failure by the Indemnified Party to so notify or provide copies to the Indemnifying Party shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party from any

liability to the Indemnified Party for any liability hereunder except to the extent that such failure shall have actually prejudiced the defense of the Claim.

(ii) Subject to <u>Section 7.03(b)(iii)</u> below, the Indemnifying Party shall have the right, at its option and expense, to defend against, negotiate, settle or otherwise deal with any Claim with respect to which it is the Indemnifying Party and to be represented by counsel of its own choice, and the Indemnified Party will not admit any liability with respect thereto or settle, compromise, pay or discharge the same without the consent of the Indemnifying Party, so long as the Indemnifying Party is contesting or defending the same with reasonable diligence and in good faith. The Indemnified Party may participate in any proceeding with counsel of its choice and at its expense. The Indemnifying Party may not enter into a settlement of any such Claim without the consent of the Indemnified Party, which consent shall be not unreasonably withheld, unless such settlement requires no more than a monetary payment for which the Indemnified Party is fully indemnified by the Indemnifying Party or involves other matters not binding upon the Indemnified Party.

(iii) In the event the Indemnifying Party does not, within twenty (20) days after it receives written notice of the Claim from the Indemnified Party, agree in writing to accept the defense of, and assume all responsibility for (subject to the terms of this <u>Article VII</u>), such Claim as provided in this <u>Article VII</u>, then the Indemnified Party shall have the right to defend against, negotiate, settle or otherwise deal with the Claim in such manner as the Indemnified Party deems appropriate, in its sole discretion, and the Indemnified Party shall be entitled to indemnification therefor from the Indemnifying Party in accordance with the terms and conditions of this <u>Article VII</u>.

(iv) In addition to the foregoing, with respect to any Claim described in <u>Section 7.01(g)</u>, Purchaser acknowledges that Seller intends to dispute any such Claim and agrees to (1) use its commercially reasonable best efforts to cooperate with Seller to vigorously defend any such Claim, (2) assert that the Thomson Agreements are in full force and effect after the Closing Date, that the Thomson Agreements were assignable to Purchaser without Thomson's consent, and that Thomson has no right of cancellation or termination and no entitlement to any refund of Prepaid Royalties in connection with any such cancellation or termination, and (3) take no actions, directly or indirectly, designed to result in the termination or cancellation of the Thomson Agreements.

Section 7.04. Survival; Escrow; Payment of Claims; Deductibles; Exclusive Remedy.

(a) <u>Survival</u>. Notwithstanding any term or provision of this Agreement to the contrary, each of the parties' representations and warranties contained in this Agreement and the Related Agreements shall survive the execution, delivery and performance hereof and thereof, notwithstanding any investigation conducted by any other party hereto at any time with respect thereto, for a period of eighteen (18) months following the Closing Date (the "<u>Survival Period</u>"); provided, however, that all representations and warranties of Seller relating to fraud or title or ownership of the Acquired Assets contained herein shall indefinitely survive the execution, delivery and performance hereof.

(b) <u>Escrow</u>. The obligation of Seller to pay any Liability which may arise under <u>Section 2.06(b)</u> or this <u>Article VII</u> shall be secured solely by the Escrow Deposit in accordance with that certain escrow agreement entered into on the date hereof by Purchaser and Seller, the form of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 7.04(b)</u> (the "<u>Escrow Agreement</u>"). The term of the Escrow Agreement shall commence on the Closing Date and shall continue until the later of the expiration of the Survival Period or resolution of any and all indemnification Claims received by Seller prior to the expiration of such Escrow Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this <u>Section 7.04(b)</u> and the Escrow Agreement, Seller shall receive (or a liquidating trust on behalf of Seller, if applicable, shall receive) the remaining balance of the Escrow Deposit in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement.

(c) <u>Payment of Claims</u>. All Claims for indemnification asserted under this Agreement against Purchaser by Seller shall be paid by Purchaser in cash within ten (10) Business Days after such amount is finally determined either by mutual agreement of the parties or pursuant to the final determination thereof by a court of competent jurisdiction. All Claims for indemnification asserted under this Agreement against Seller by Purchaser (other than those relating to fraud or title or ownership of the Acquired Assets) shall be made solely against, and shall be satisfied solely by a return to Purchaser of all or a portion of the Escrow Deposit in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement.

(d) <u>Deductibles</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement, neither Purchaser (nor any other Person entitled to indemnification from Seller) shall be entitled to indemnification from Seller under this Agreement with respect to any Claim unless and until the aggregate amount of all such Claims, plus the aggregate amount of all indemnity claims against ECC under the ECC Purchase Agreement, combined, exceeds \$100,000 (and then only for amounts in excess of \$100,000).

(e) <u>Exclusive Remedy</u>. The indemnification rights of Purchaser (and any other Person entitled to indemnification from Seller) shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of Purchaser and such other Persons with respect to any breach by Seller of this Agreement or any Related Agreement or any cause of action against Seller arising out of the transactions provided for in this Agreement or any Related Agreement; <u>provided</u>, however, that this Section 7.04(e) shall not limit or otherwise restrict (i) any remedies of Purchaser with respect to any actual fraud of Seller or (ii) any right to injunctive or equitable relief with respect to a breach of the Covenant Not to Compete.

ARTICLE VIII. MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Section 8.01.</u> <u>Confidential Information</u>. The parties hereto agree that they will treat in confidence all documents, materials and other information regarding any other party hereto which it shall have obtained during the course of the negotiations leading to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements (whether obtained before or after the Closing Date) or the preparation of this Agreement or the Related Agreements. The obligation of each party to treat such documents, materials and other information in confidence shall not apply to any information which: (a) such party can demonstrate was already lawfully in its possession prior to the disclosure thereof by the other party; (b) is known to the public and did not become so known through any violation of a legal obligation; (c) became known to the public through no fault of such party; (d) is later lawfully acquired by such party from other sources; (e) is required to be disclosed under the provisions of any Law or by any stock exchange or similar body; or (f) is required to be disclosed by a rule or order of any court of competent jurisdiction.

<u>Section 8.02.</u> <u>Public Announcements</u>. No party shall make any press release, public announcement or other public disclosure concerning the transactions provided for in this Agreement and the Related Agreements, except as expressly agreed upon by all of the parties, unless required by Law or by any stock exchange or similar body, subject to the prior approval of all other parties of the content thereof, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

<u>Section 8.03.</u> <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each of the parties hereto shall pay its own expenses in connection with the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, including any legal, accounting or other representative or advisor costs and expenses.

<u>Section 8.04.</u> <u>Notices.</u> All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the address set forth below (a) if within the domestic United States by first-class registered or certified airmail, or nationally recognized overnight express courier, postage prepaid, or by facsimile, or (b) if delivered from outside the United States, by International Federal Express or facsimile, and shall be deemed to have been duly given (i) if served personally on the party to whom notice is to be given, on the date of service, (ii) if delivered via facsimile, on the date of transmission to the facsimile number given below, <u>provided</u> that telephonic confirmation of receipt is obtained promptly after completion of transmission; (iii) if delivered by domestic first-class registered or certified mail, three Business Days after so mailed, (iv) if delivered by nationally recognized overnight carrier, one Business Days after so mailed, and (v) if delivered by International Federal Express, two Business Days after so mailed: If to Seller, to:

OpenGlobe, Inc. c/o Escient Technologies, LLC 6325 Digital Way Suite 200 Indianapolis, IN 46278 Attention: President Tel. No. (317) 814-3030 Fax No. (317) 846-5848

with a copy to (which copy alone shall not constitute notice for the purposes of this Agreement):

Ice Miller One American Square Box 82001 Indianapolis, IN 46282 Attention: John R. Thornburgh Tel. No. (317) 236-2405 Fax No. (317) 592-4783

If to Purchaser, to:

Digital Networks North America, Inc. 19 Chapin Road P.O. Box 876 Pine Brook, NJ 07508 Attention: Dom Golio Tel. No. (973) 396-7475 Fax No. (973) 396-7516

with a copy to (which copy alone shall not constitute notice for the purposes of this Agreement):

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett Suite 1850 10 Universal City Plaza Los Angeles, California 91608 Attention: Daniel Clivner Tel. No. (818) 755-9613 Fax No. (818) 755-7009

Any party may change its address or facsimile number for the purpose of this <u>Section 8.04</u> by giving the other parties written notice of its new address or facsimile number in the manner set forth above.

<u>Section 8.05.</u> <u>Headings</u>. The article, section and paragraph headings in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of any term or provision of this Agreement.

<u>Section 8.06.</u> <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be null, void or unenforceable, this Agreement shall be construed so that the provision at issue shall survive to the extent it is not so declared and that all of the other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 8.07.</u> <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the Related Agreements contain the entire understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and supersede and replace all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, with regard to those transactions. All exhibits and schedules attached hereto are expressly made a part of this Agreement as though completely set forth herein.

<u>Section 8.08.</u> <u>Amendments: Waivers</u>. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented, and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions herein may be waived, only by a written instrument executed by each of the parties hereto, or in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. Any waiver by any party of any condition, or of the breach of any provision, term, covenant, representation or warranty contained in this Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall not be deemed to be or construed as a further or continuing waiver of any condition or of the breach of any other provision, term, covenant, representation or warranty of this Agreement.

Section 8.09. Parties in Interest; Third Party Beneficiary. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to or shall (a) confer on any Person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and Affiliates any rights (including any Third Party beneficiary rights), remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement or (b) constitute the parties hereto as partners or as participants in a joint venture. No Third Party shall have any right (independent of any right that exists irrespective of this Agreement) under this Agreement to bring any suit at law or equity for any matter governed by or subject to the provisions of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as giving to any New Purchaser Employee, or any other individual, any right or entitlement under any Benefit Plan, policy or procedure maintained by Seller, except as expressly provided in such Benefit Plan, policy or procedure. No Third Party shall have any rights under Section 402, 503 or 504 of ERISA or any regulations thereunder because of this Agreement that would not otherwise exist without reference to this Agreement. For the avoidance of any doubt, notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this Section 8.09 to the contrary, Scott A. Jones (i) shall be deemed a Third Party beneficiary with respect to those indemnification obligations of Purchaser specified in Section 7.02(d) of this Agreement relating to personal guarantees of Scott A. Jones that are included in the Assumed Liabilities and (ii) shall be entitled to bring any suit at law or equity for indemnification of such matters or exercise any other remedy available to Seller with respect to such matters in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

<u>Section 8.10.</u> <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. No party hereto shall assign or delegate this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other parties hereto, and any attempted assignment or delegation without the necessary prior written

consent shall be void and of no force or effect; <u>provided</u>, that such consent shall not be required in the case of a proposed assignment or transfer to an Affiliate of Purchaser; and <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that Seller may assign its rights and interests hereunder to one or more creditors of Seller after the Closing Date or pursuant to the terms and conditions of a liquidating trust agreement in connection with the termination of its operations after the Closing Date. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

Section 8.11. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Jury Trial Waiver. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York. Each of the Parties hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York located in the borough of Manhattan in the City of New York, or, if such court does not have jurisdiction, the Supreme Court of the State of New York, New York County, for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of this Agreement. Each of the Parties hereby further agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to its address set forth in Section 8.04 shall be effective service of process for any action, suit or proceeding in New York with respect to any matters to which it has submitted to jurisdiction as set forth above in the immediately preceding sentence. Each of the Parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the extent permitted by applicable law, any objection to the laying of venue of any action, suit or proceeding arising out of this Agreement in (a) the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York or (b) the Supreme Court of the State of New York. New York County, and hereby further irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. To the extent permitted by applicable Law, each of the parties waives the right to trial by jury in any such action or proceeding.

<u>Section 8.12.</u> <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall together constitute the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 014462 FRAME: 0177 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, this Agreement as of the date set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

.

"SELLER"		
OPENGLOBE, INC.		
By: Actifism		
Printed: Scott A. Jonet		
Title: Chairman		
"PURCHASER"		

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Ву: _____

Printed:

Title: _____

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, this Agreement as of the date set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

OPENGLOBE, INC.

By: _____

Printed: _____

Title:

"PURCHASER"

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC. By: Printed: Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 014462 FRAME: 0179

LIST OF EXHIBITS

2.06	February Statement of Net Assets	
	Bill of Sale	
3.02(d)	Assignment and Assumption Agreement	
3.02(e)	Intech Letter Agreement	
3.02(f)	Covenant Not to Compete	
3.02(h)	Consulting Agreement	
3.02(k)	Furniture, Equipment and Systems Letter Agreement	
3.02(n)		
3.03(m)	Guaranty Escrow Agreement	
7.04(b)	Escrow Agreement	
LIST OF SCHEDULES		
1.01	Assigned Contracts	
1.03	Permitted Encumbrances	
2.01	Certain Tangible Acquired Assets	
2.03(k)	Miscellaneous Excluded Assets	
2.04(i)	Scott A. Jones Guarantees	
2.04(iii)	Accounts Payable	
2.04(v)	Accrued Expenses	
2.08	Allocation of Purchase Price	
3.02(g)	Key Employees	
3.02(i)	Non-Competition and Option Employees	
3.02(k)	Certain Consents to Assignment	
3.02(1)	Option Employees	
3.02(m)	Consents to Assignment	
4.04	Required Consents and Approvals	
4.05	Financial Statements	
4.06	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	
4.07	Tax Matters	
4.08	Other Undisclosed Liabilities	
4.11(a)	Registered IP	
4.11(b)	Actions; Restrictions on Transfers; Encumbrances	
4.11(c)	Required Actions	
4.11(d)	Title/License to Use Intellectual Property	
4.11(e)	IP Licenses/Agreements	
4.11(f)	Infringements	
4.11(g)	Security/Integrity of Systems	
4.12	Labor Relations	
4.13	Benefit Plans	
4.14	Licenses and Permits	
4.15	Business Insurance	
4.16(a)	Material Contracts	
4.16(b)	Assigned Contracts in Default	
4.16(c)	Consents Not Obtained	

4.17	Largest Customers/Suppliers
4.18	Compliance with Laws
4.19	Litigation
4.20	Title to Acquired Assets
4.21	Real Property
4.23	Broker's and Finder's Fees
4.25	Capitalization
4.26	Product Warranties
6.02(a)	Former Seller Employees
6.02(b)	Former Seller Employees Not Offered Employment
6.03	COBRA Beneficiaries
6.04	Accrued Vacation

INDY 1130975v8

OPENGLOBE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS

THE SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS ATTACHED HERETO IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. THE INTRODUCTORY LANGUAGE AND HEADINGS TO EACH SECTION OF THIS SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS ARE INSERTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND SHALL NOT CREATE A DIFFERENT STANDARD FOR DISCLOSURE THAN THE LANGUAGE SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT.

2. THE INCLUSION OF ANY ITEM IN ANY SECTION OF THIS SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS REQUIRING A LISTING OF "MATERIAL" ITEMS OR ACTIONS WHICH ARE "NOT IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS" SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO BE AN ADMISSION OR REPRESENTATION OF SELLER THAT THE INCLUDED ITEM IS IN FACT "MATERIAL" OR IS IN FACT "NOT IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS".

3. ALL CAPITALIZED TERMS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS AND NOT OTHERWISE DEFINED HEREIN SHALL HAVE THE MEANING GIVEN TO SUCH TERMS IN THE AGREEMENT.

4. ANY MATTER DISCLOSED IN ANY SECTION OF THIS SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE DISCLOSED FOR PURPOSES OF ANY OTHER SECTION OF THIS SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS IN WHICH SUCH MATTER MAY REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO BE RELEVANT.

Schedule 4.11(a) <u>Registered IP</u>

1. Patents

- i. 1617.1001 and 1617.1001.JP: Playback device having text display and communication with remote database of titles, 6,304,523 (awarded in U.S., filed in Japan).
- ii. 1617.1001CIP and 1617.1001CIPPCT: Playback device having text display and communication with remote database of titles new embodiments (filed U.S. and ex-U.S.).
- iii. 1617.1002: Automated control of electronic devices, 6,469,633 (awarded in U.S.)
- iv. 1617.1003 and 1617.1003PCT: Automated assignment and tuning of radio call letters to radio presets, 6,539,210 (to be awarded in U.S. 3/25/2003, international application abandoned).
- v. 1617.1004 and 1617.1004PCT: Apparatus, method and database for control of audio/video equipment, filed (awaiting first office action in U.S., international application abandoned).
- vi. 1617.1005 and 1617.1005PCT: Data PowerLine Network, filed (awaiting first office action in U.S., international application abandoned).
- vii. 1617.1006, 1617.1006CA, 1617.1006EP, 1617.1006JP: DVD Title Input Using OSD, filed (awaiting first office action in U.S., Need to request examination in ex-U.S.).
- viii. 1617.1007, 1617.1007PCT: DVD Database Search Techniques, filed. (awaiting first office action, will need to file national applications).
- 2. Trademarks
 - i. CE-Commerce, 2,499,205, registered
 - ii. CE-Commerce, 2,535,017, registered
 - iii. Entertain Simplicity, 78/038,385, allowed
 - iv. OG Design, 78/037,469, allowed
 - v. OpenGlobe, 75/889,696, approved for publication
 - vi. OpenGlobe design, 2,673,257, registered
 - vii. Entertain Simplicity, 78/038,391, allowed
 - viii. OpenGlobe, 2,577,189, registered

- 3. Domain Names
 - i. netmix.com; neatmix.net; neatmix.org
 - ii. openglobe.com; openglobe.net
 - iii. cdchanger.com
- 4. Claims and Actions
 - i. Seller received inquiries relating to the use of the domain site <u>www.openglobe.net</u> in March 29, 2001 and again on or about January 24, 2002. No specific actions have been taken

Schedule 4.11(c) Required Actions; Acquisitions of Intellectual Property

Required Actions w/in Next 60 Days:

- 1. Application for new embodiments of Embedded TuneBase has a Demand for International Preliminary Examination due May 15, 2003.
- 2. PCT patent application for DVD database search techniques by Chris Commons (Docket No. 1617.1007PCT) may be able to have corresponding national applications filed by May 5, 2003, depending upon effect of change in treaty (i.e., Seller opted not to file such applications on their 20-month due date; however, due to changes in the law of certain countries which now allow filings up to the 30-month due date even if a Demand for International Preliminary Examination has not been filed, certain filings may still be available. Whether these filings are possible will depend upon how and when the laws were effective in each applicable country to implement the change in the treaty.)
- 3. Statement of Use (or Extension to File Statement of Use) with respect to "Entertain Simplicity" mark (Serial No. (US) 78/038,391) must be filed with the PTO by June 25, 2003 or such mark will be deemed abandoned by the PTO.

Acquired Business IP:

1. <u>Wachter Engineering Assets</u>:

All system designs, technologies, electrical designs and schematics, physical designs, software, user interfaces, peripherals, documentation, packaging, inventions (both patentable and unpatentable), ideas, implementations, tangible assets, copyrights and trademarks obtained as a result of the March 1, 1999 acquisition of Wachter Engineering, including Home Theater Control Software, Keyspan IR Card, iControl.

2. AVActive and Cirrus Logic Assets:

All system designs, technologies, electrical designs and schematics, physical designs, software, user interfaces, peripherals, documentation, packaging, inventions (both patentable and unpatentable), ideas, implementations, tangible assets, copyrights and trademarks obtained as a result of the July 1, 1999 acquisition of avActive, LLC, including the "Avalon" web theater demonstration platform and derivatives and the "Bravo" web theater demonstration platform and derivatives.

3. Urocket Assets:

All system designs, technologies, electrical designs and schematics, physical designs, software, user interfaces, peripherals, documentation, packaging, inventions (both patentable and unpatentable), ideas, implementations, tangible assets, copyrights and trademarks obtained as a result of the June 2, 2000 asset purchase agreement with Urocket, Inc. and UR Music Investments, LLC, including "Sicily" Internet Music Management System; "Venice" Internet Music Player; "Corsica" Internet Music Player; inventions relating to the concept of an Internet-connected music management or jukebox device with removable media; inventions and ideas for the use of a removable hard drive to "shuttle" music content between the home stereo component and a PC, car stereo, or other home stereo components; inventions and ideas for remote management of music collections with a back end service; inventions and ideas for the concept where a client running an API can "learn and adapt" to changing service capabilities; inventions and ideas covering various business methods for synchronizing profile data, movement of the data from servers to client devices and viceversa, and data transformations covering content, suppliers of content, customer lead generation, advertising and promotion; inventions and ideas covering concepts for preference attributes, inclusive of statistical filtering and weighting of relative importance and mutability, and mapping against pre-existing profile data and demographics.

4. <u>PowerPlay Technology</u>:

All system design, technologies, electrical designs and schematics, physical designs, software, user interfaces, peripherals, documentation, packagin invention (both patentable and unpatentable), ideas and general implementation of the DVD auto-recognition technology, excluding DVD transport technology that is specifically owned by PowerFile, Inc., transferred to Seller as a result of the December 31, 1999 reorganization of Escient, Inc.

5. <u>Server Technologies for TuneBase and PowerPlay Services</u>: Each of the following intellectual property rights were transferred to Seller as a result of the December 31, 1999 reorganization of Escient, Inc.:

DVD Data server. A PHP3 and the MySQL database that work together to serve DVD data to the clients. The PHP3 script receives XML data from the client and performs multiple fuzzy searches of the database to find a match.

.

User Database. When a user registers, their data is stored in this Access database.

User Data Storage. Downloads users' databases and covers for backup on servers.

Schedule 4.11(a) <u>Registered IP</u>

- 1. Copyrights
 - i. Compass Program, TX4-671-483
 - ii. SAR Program, TX4-796-026
 - iii. TB100 Program, applied for copyright
 - iv. TuneBase Program 3.1, TX4-671-326
 - v. Fireball Screen Shots, applied for copyright
- 2. Patents
 - i. 1618.1001: Multi-channel video pump, 6,473,441
 - ii. 1618.1001CIP: Multi-channel video pump, revised, filed.
- 3. Trademarks
 - i. Fireball, 78/046090, allowed
 - ii. Fireball design, 76/320,137, suspended
 - iii. Escient PowerPlay, 78/033,193, allowed
 - iv. Physital, 2,673,166, registered
 - v. Physital design, 2,684,647 registered
 - vi. PowerPlay, 78/033,184, published
 - vii. PowerPlay, 75/783,052, suspended
 - viii. TuneBase, 2,206,720, registered
 - ix. Escient, 2,172,920, registered
 - x. Escient (and Design), 2,171,311, registered
 - xi. WE MAKE TECHNOLOGY BEHAVE, 2,365,002, registered
 - xii. WE MAKE TECHNOLOGY BEHAVE, 2,647,298, registered
- 4. Domain Names
 - i. <u>www.escient.com</u>
 - ii. <u>www.escientconvergence.com</u>